

RECEIVED
05-23-2022
CLERK OF WISCONSIN
SUPREME COURT

In the Supreme Court of Wisconsin

Appeal No. 2020AP1582

BEATRIZ BANUELOS,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

UNIVERSITY OF WISCONSIN HOSPITALS AND CLINICS AUTHORITY,
Defendant-Respondent-Petitioner,

ON REVIEW OF A DECISION BY THE COURT OF
APPEALS, DISTRICT IV, AFFIRMING AN ORDER BY
THE DANE COUNTY CIRCUIT COURT,
THE HONORABLE JUAN B. COLAS, PRESIDING

**NON-PARTY BRIEF OF WISCONSIN
CIVIL JUSTICE COUNCIL, INC.**

Scott E. Rosenow
Wis. Bar No. 1083736
WMC Litigation Center
501 East Washington Avenue
Madison, Wisconsin 53703
(608) 661-6918
srosenow@wmc.org

Attorney for Wisconsin Civil Justice Council, Inc.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... 3

INTRODUCTION AND INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE..... 5

ARGUMENT 6

 Wisconsin Stat. § 146.83 does not ban health care providers
 from charging a fee to cover the cost of providing digital patient
 records to requesters. 6

 A. The fee provisions in Wis. Stat. § 146.83(3f)(b) are limits on
 certain fees, not authorization for only those fees..... 6

 B. The court of appeals’ view of Wis. Stat. § 146.83 raises
 constitutional vagueness concerns..... 11

 C. The court of appeals’ decision, if affirmed, would produce
 absurd results and harm patients..... 12

CONCLUSION 15

FORM AND LENGTH CERTIFICATION 16

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 809.19(12)..... 17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Banuelos v. Univ. of Wisconsin Hosps. & Clinics Auth.</i> , 2021 WI App 70, 399 Wis. 2d 568, 966 N.W.2d 78.....	passim
<i>Cnty. of Dane v. LIRC</i> , 2009 WI 9, 315 Wis. 2d 293, 759 N.W.2d 571.....	8
<i>Heritage Farms, Inc. v. Markel Ins. Co.</i> , 2012 WI 26, 339 Wis. 2d 125, 810 N.W.2d 465.....	11
<i>James v. Heinrich</i> , 2021 WI 58, 397 Wis. 2d 517, 960 N.W.2d 350.....	6
<i>Olympus Aluminum Prod., Inc. v. Kehm Enterprises, Ltd.</i> , 930 F. Supp. 1295 (N.D. Iowa 1996)	6
<i>State ex rel. Kalal v. Cir. Ct. for Dane Cnty.</i> , 2004 WI 58, 271 Wis. 2d 633, 681 N.W.2d 110.....	8, 12
<i>Townsend v. ChartSwap, LLC</i> , 2021 WI 86, 399 Wis. 2d 599, 967 N.W.2d 21.....	13
<i>UR Health Chiropractic Corp. v. Progressive Select Ins. Co.</i> , 285 F. Supp. 3d 1345 (S.D. Fla. 2018).....	7
<i>Wiebenga v. Iowa Dep't of Transp.</i> , 530 N.W.2d 732 (Iowa 1995).....	6
<i>Wisconsin Legislature v. Palm</i> , 2020 WI 42, 391 Wis. 2d 497, 942 N.W.2d 900.....	11

Statutes

Wis. Stat. § 146.83(3f)(b)	13
Wis. Stat. § 146.83	passim
Wis. Stat. § 146.83(1h).....	10
Wis. Stat. § 146.83(1h)(b)	9
Wis. Stat. § 146.83(1h)(b)3m	9
Wis. Stat. § 146.83(1k).....	8, 9, 12
Wis. Stat. § 146.83(3f).....	11, 12, 14
Wis. Stat. § 146.83(3f)(a)	7, 8
Wis. Stat. § 146.83(3f)(b)	passim
Wis. Stat. § 146.83(3f)(b)1	12
Wis. Stat. § 146.83(3f)(b)4	13

Wis. Stat. § 146.83(3f)(b)5	13
42 U.S.C. § 17935(e).....	9, 12
42 U.S.C. § 17935(e)(1)	12
42 U.S.C. § 17935(e)(3)	13, 14

Regulation

45 C.F.R. § 164.524(c)(4).....	12, 14
--------------------------------	--------

Other Authorities

2009 Wis. Act 28	8, 9
2011 Wis. Act 32	9
Pub.L. 111-5, 123 Stat. 115	9
75 Fed. Reg. 40868-01.....	9
